THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WHITEWATER REGION

BY-LAW # 05-02-184

Being a By-Law to Adopt the Whitewater Region Emergency Plan.

WHEREAS, the Province of Ontario Emergency Management Act R.S.O. 1999, Chapter E.9 Section 2.1(1) requires the development, implementation and adoption by Council of an emergency management program consisting of an emergency plan, training programs, public education, and any other element required by the standards for emergency management program set under Section 14;

AND WHEREAS this Act requires that every municipality formulate an emergency plan governing the provision of necessary services during an emergency, and the procedures under and the manner in which employees of the municipality and other persons will respond to the emergency;

AND WHEREAS the Act requires that the council of the municipality shall by by-law adopt the emergency plan;

AND WHEREAS the Act requires that every municipality shall review and, if necessary, revise its emergency plan every year;

AND WHEREAS the Act requires that every municipality submit a copy of the emergency plans and of any revisions to their emergency plans to the Chief, Emergency Management Ontario, and shall ensure that the Chief, Emergency Management Ontario has, at any time, the most current version of their emergency plans;

NOW THEREFORE the Municipal Council of The Corporation of the Township of Whitewater Region enacts as follows:

- 1. **THAT** the Township of Whitewater Region has formulated the *Whitewater Region Emergency Plan 2005* governing the provision of necessary services during an emergency and the procedures under and the manner in which employees of the municipality and other persons will respond to the emergency;
- 2. **THAT** the Township of Whitewater Region will review and, if necessary, revise its emergency plan every year;
- 3. **THAT** the Township of Whitewater Region will submit a copy of the *Whitewater Region Emergency Plan 2005* and any revisions thereof to the Chief, Emergency Management Ontario and will ensure that the Chief, Emergency Management Ontario has, at any time, the most current version of the township's emergency plan; and
- 4. **THAT** the Council of the Township of Whitewater Region, by By-Law, hereby adopts the *Whitewater Region Emergency Plan 2005* attached hereto as Schedule "1".

Read a/First, Second and Finally Passed on the Third Reading, this 2 Md day of D(UU/V), 2005.

Reeve - Donald Rathwell

CAO/Clerk - Dean Sauriol